 Application Note
R12AN0096EJ0101  Rev.1.01  Page 1 of 14
Mar 31, 2020
RX231 Group
Voice Recognition Demo Board
Introduction
This application note explains the hardware specifications of Renesas Electronics’ voice recognition demo
board RTK0EA0002D00001BJ, which uses RX231.

R12AN0096EJ0101  Rev.1.01  Page 9 of 14
Mar 31, 2020
Figure 6-3  2nd Layer Pattern (top view)
Figure 6-4  3rd Layer Pattern (top view)
RX231 Group Voice Recognition Demo Board
R12AN0096EJ0101  Rev.1.01  Page 10 of 14
Mar 31, 2020
Figure 6-5  4th Layer Pattern (top view)
Figure 6-6  Solder Side Silkscreen (top view)
RX231 Group Voice Recognition Demo Board
R12AN0096EJ0101  Rev.1.01  Page 11 of 14
Mar 31, 2020
7. BOM (parts list)
Table 7-1  BOM (1/3)
Item Qty Reference Part Manufacture Part number Remarks
1 4 C1,C9,C25,C26 2.2u MURATA GRM155C81E225ME11D
CAP CER 2.2UF 20% 25V
X6S 0402(1005MM)
2 12
C7,C8,C10,C11,C14,C1
6,C17,C19,C20,C22,C2
4,C27
0.1u MURATA GRM155R61H104ME14D
CAP CER 0.1UF 20% 50V
X5R 0402(1005MM)
3 1 C12 0.01u MURATA GRM155R71H103KA88J
CAP CER 0.01UF 10% 50V
X7R 0402(1005MM)
4 1 C13 4.7u TDK C1005JB1A475K050BC
CAP CER 4.7UF 10% 10V
JB 0402(1005MM)
5 2 C15,C18 200p MURATA GRM1555C1H201JA01D
CAP CER 200PF 5% 50V
C0G 0402(1005MM)
6 2 C21,C23 10p MURATA GRM1555C1H100JA01J
CAP CER 10PF 5% 50V
C0G 0402(1005MM)
7 1 D1 TSUS5400 VISHAY TSUS5400
EMITTER IR 950NM

19 1 P1 NM JST B2B-PH-K-S
CONN HEADER PH TOP
2POS 2MM SIP
20 1 P2 XG4C-1434 OMRON XG4C-1434
CONN PLUG 14POS
2.54MM RIGHT ANGLE
DIP
21 1 P201 XJ8B-0411 OMRON XJ8B-0411
JUMPER PLUG 4POS
2.54MM SIP, BLE
MODULE
22 1 Q1 RYM002N05 ROHM RYM002N05
MOSFET N-CH 50V 0.2A
VMT3
23 3 Q2,Q3,Q4 DTC114EUA ROHM DTC114EUAT106 DTR 200MW UMT3
24 1 R2 18 1/2W ROHM MCR50JZHJ180
RES SMD 18 OHM 5%
1/2W 2010(5025MM)
25 1 R5 1.5k ROHM MCR01MZPJ152
RES SMD 1.5K OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
RX231 Group Voice Recognition Demo Board
R12AN0096EJ0101  Rev.1.01  Page 12 of 14
Mar 31, 2020
Table 7-2  BOM (2/3)
Item Qty Reference Part Manufacture Part number Remarks
26 1 R6 2.4k ROHM MCR01MZPJ242
RES SMD 2.4K OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
27 2 R7,R36 1k ROHM MCR01MZPJ102
RES SMD 1K OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
28 2 R11,R29 620 ROHM MCR01MZPJ621
RES SMD 620 OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
29 3 R14,R30,R32 100 ROHM MCR01MZPJ101
RES SMD 100 OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
30 4 R15,R35,R37,R39 33k ROHM MCR01MZPJ333
RES SMD 33K OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
31 7
R16,R18,R19,R23,R25
,R27,R28
0 ROHM MCR01MZPJ000
RES SMD 0 OHM
JUMPER 1/16W
0402(1005MM)
32 4 R17,R22,R26,R40 NM - - 0402(1005MM) RES PAD
33 2 R20,R21 30 ROHM MCR01MZPJ300
RES SMD 30 OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
34 3 R24,R41,R42 10k ROHM MCR01MZPJ103
RES SMD 10K OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
35 1 R31 150 ROHM MCR01MZPJ151
RES SMD 150 OHM 5%
1/16W 0402
36 1 R33 4.7k ROHM MCR01MZPJ472
RES SMD 4.7K OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
37 1 R34 1M ROHM MCR01MZPJ105
RES SMD 1M OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
38 1 R38 47 ROHM MCR01MZPJ470
RES SMD 47 OHM 5%
1/16W 0402(1005MM)
39 3 SW1,SW2,SW3 B3U-3100P(M)-B OMRON B3U-3100P(M)-B
SWITCH TACT RIGHT